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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product warranty
does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transportation, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this document
and the user manual. Keep this document properly after reading it. You can scan the QR code on the front cover of this document to view the user manual
and safety precautions. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document
to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express
or implied.

Lesen Sie vor der Installation des Gerats das Benutzerhandbuch sorgféltig durch, um sich mit den Produktinformationen und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
vertraut zu machen. Die Produktgarantie deckt keine Gerateschdden ab, die durch Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Dokument und im Benutzerhandbuch
angegebenen Richtlinien fiir Lagerung, Transport, Installation und Verwendung verursacht werden. Bewahren Sie dieses Dokument nach dem Lesen
ordnungsgemaR auf. Sie kdnnen den QR-Code auf der Vorderseite dieses Dokuments scannen, um das Benutzerhandbuch und die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
anzuzeigen. Die Informationen in diesem Dokument kénnen ohne Ankiindigung gedndert werden. Bei der Erstellung dieses Dokuments wurden samtliche
Anstrengungen unternommen, um die Richtigkeit des Inhalts zu gewahrleisten. Jedoch stellen alle Aussagen, Informationen und Empfehlungen in diesem
Dokument keinerlei ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie dar.

Antes de instalar el equipo, lea cuidadosamente el manual del usuario para familiarizarse con la informacion y las precauciones de seguridad del
producto. La garantia del producto no cubre los dafios en el equipo ocasionados por el incumplimiento de las pautas de almacenamiento, transporte,
instalacion y uso indicadas en este documento y en el manual del usuario. Guarde este documento adecuadamente después de leerlo. Para ver el manual
del usuarioy las precauciones de seguridad, escanee el cédigo QR que se encuentra en la portada de este documento. La informacién contenida en este
documento se encuentra sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Durante la preparacién de este documento, hemos hecho todo lo posible para garantizar la precisién
de sus contenidos. Sin embargo, ninguna declaracién, informacién ni recomendacién aqui contenida constituye garantia alguna, ni expresa ni implicita.

Avant d'installer l'équipement, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation pour vous familiariser avec les informations sur les produits et les mesures de
sécurité. La garantie du produit ne couvre pas les dommages causés a l'équipement par le non-respect des directives de stockage, de transport,
d'installation et d'utilisation spécifiées dans le présent document et le manuel d'utilisation. Conservez le présent document correctement apreés l'avoir lu.
Vous pouvez scanner le QR code sur la page de couverture du présent document pour accéder au manuel d'utilisation et aux mesures de sécurité. Les
informations contenues dans le présent document sont modifiables sans préavis. La préparation du présent document a recu toute l'attention requise pour
garantir l'exactitude de son contenu, mais l'ensemble des déclarations, informations et recommandations qu'il contient ne saurait constituer une quelconque
garantie, expresse ou implicite.

Prima di installare l'apparecchiatura, leggere attentamente il manuale utente per conoscere le informazioni sul prodotto e le precauzioni di sicurezza.
I danni alle apparecchiature dovuti alla mancata osservanza delle linee guida di stoccaggio, trasporto, installazione e utilizzo specificate in questo
documento e nel manuale utente non sono coperti dalla garanzia del prodotto. Conservare correttamente questo documento dopo averlo letto. E
possibile scansionare il codice QR sulla copertina di questo documento per visualizzare il manuale utente e le precauzioni di sicurezza. Le informazioni
contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso. Nella redazione del presente documento € stato fatto quanto possibile per
garantire la precisione dei contenuti, tuttavia nessuna dichiarazione, informazione o raccomandazione contenuta in questo documento costituisce alcun tipo
di garanzia, esplicita o implicita.

RELENEFANEAATR, THEREERESESER. RERFSXESAPFMYNSERE. RS, RAEMRSMSHLSHRE, FELSRFEEN.
FEREZERERNN, SOILIEZSHE LN "4, ENARFMIREIEENEER . BT~ mRAARSEEMER, AT EMEN. FE
SEOE, FHUEAEBIES, EPIFrERE. SRR TIHER.



[N Installation Requirements
1 Installationsanforderungen
Requisitos de instalacion
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Conditions d'installation

Requisiti di installazione
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BN Installing the Device Installation de l'appareil

2 PBH Installieren des Gerats Installazione del dispositivo
Instalacién del dispositivo ZRIET
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EM Preparing a PE Cable
B Vorbereiten eines PE-Kabels

Preparacién de un cable de tierra

Préparation d'un cable PE
Preparazione di un cavo PE
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EM Preparing DC Cables Préparation des cables CC
B Vorbereiten der DC-Kabel Preparazione dei cavi CC
Preparacién de los cables de CC HEEREHR

Use the PV connectors delivered with the inverter. To ensure the optimal power generation of the system, the voltage difference between different MPPT circuits shall be less than 85 V.
Nutzen Sie die mit dem Wechselrichter gelieferten PV-Stecker. Um die optimale Stromerzeugung des Systems zu gewahrleisten, muss die Spannungsdifferenz zwischen verschiedenen MPPT-
Schaltungen weniger als 85 V sein.

[3J Utilice los conectores FV entregados con el inversor. Para garantizar la generaciéon de potencia 6ptima del sistema, la diferencia de voltaje entre los diferentes circuitos MPPT debe ser
inferiora 85 V.

Utilisez les connecteurs PV livrés avec l'onduleur. Afin d'optimiser la génération d'énergie du systeme, la différence de tension entre les différents circuits MPPT doit étre inférieure a 85 V.

Utilizzare i connettori FV forniti con l'inverter. Per garantire la generazione ottimale di energia del sistema, la differenza di tensione tra i diversi circuiti MPPT deve essere inferiore a 85 V.

ERERRMEERRAHAIERRR . TRIARFNRINAE, FTRBEMPPTZERIBEEER <85V.
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[N Preparing an AC Cable Préparation d'un cable CA
B Vorbereiten eines AC-Kabels Preparazione di un cavo CA
Preparacién de un cable de CA TN

A A

(@ Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake.

@ If an AC switch is used with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or the Company's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in
case of exceptions, causing serious faults. @ Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To
ensure that the inverter can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate
AC switch in accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

@ SchlieBen Sie keine Lasten zwischen dem Wechselrichter und dem AC-Schalter an, der direkt mit dem Wechselrichter verbunden ist. Andernfalls kdnnte der Schalter
versehentlich ausgeldst werden. @ Wenn ein AC-Schalter mit Spezifikationen verwendet wird, die tUber die ortlichen Standards, Vorschriften oder Empfehlungen des
Unternehmens hinausgehen, kann der Schalter in Ausnahmeféllen nicht rechtzeitig ausgeschaltet werden, was zu schwerwiegenden Fehlern fiihren kann. 3 Jeder
Wechselrichter muss mit einem AC-Ausgangsschalter ausgestattet sein. Mehrere Wechselrichter kénnen nicht mit demselben AC-Ausgangsschalter angeschlossen werden.
@ Um sicherzustellen, dass der Wechselrichter im Ausnahmefall sicher vom Stromnetz getrennt werden kann, schlieBen Sie einen AC-Schalter an die AC-Seite des
Wechselrichters an. Wahlen Sie einen geeigneten AC-Schalter gemaf den ortlichen Industrienormen und Vorschriften.

(D No conecte cargas entre el inversor y el interruptor de CA que esta conectado directamente al inversor. De lo contrario, es posible que el interruptor se dispare por error. @
Si se utiliza un interruptor de CA con especificaciones que no cumplen los estandares ni las normas locales, o las recomendaciones de la empresa, es posible que dicho
interruptor no se apague de manera oportuna cuando ocurran excepciones, lo que ocasionara fallos graves. @ Cada inversor debe estar equipado con un interruptor de salida
de CA. No puede haber multiples inversores conectados al mismo interruptor de salida de CA. @ Para asegurarse de que el inversor se pueda desconectar de manera segura de
la red eléctrica cuando se produzca una excepcidn, conecte un interruptor de CA al lado de CA del inversor. Seleccione un interruptor de CA adecuado de acuerdo con los
estandares y las normas locales del sector.

(D Ne connectez pas de charges entre 'onduleur et le commutateur CA qui est directement connecté a l'onduleur. Sinon, le commutateur peut se déclencher par erreur. @ Si
un commutateur CA est utilisé conformément a des spécifications qui ne respectent pas les normes et les réglementations locales ou les recommandations de l'Entreprise, il
risque de ne pas s'éteindre en temps voulu en cas d'anomalie, ce qui peut entrainer de graves dysfonctionnements. 3 Chaque onduleur doit étre équipé d'un commutateur de
sortie CA. Plusieurs onduleurs ne peuvent pas étre connectés au méme commutateur de sortie CA. . @ Pour vous assurer que l'onduleur peut étre déconnecté en toute sécurité
du réseau électrique en cas d'anomalie, connectez un commutateur CA au c6té CA de l'onduleur. Sélectionnez un commutateur CA approprié conformément aux normes et
réglementations locales du secteur.

(D Non collegare carichi tra linverter e linterruttore CA che si collega direttamente all'inverter. In caso contrario, l'interruttore potrebbe scattare per errore. @ Se si
utilizza un interruttore CA con specifiche che vanno oltre gli standard locali, le normative o le raccomandazioni dell'Azienda, linterruttore potrebbe non spegnersi
tempestivamente in caso di eccezioni, causando guasti gravi. @ Ciascun inverter deve essere dotato di un interruttore di uscita CA. Non & possibile collegare pitl inverter
allo stesso interruttore di uscita CA. @ Per garantire che l'inverter sia in grado di scollegarsi in sicurezza dalla rete elettrica in presenza di un'eccezione, collegare un
interruttore CA al lato CA dell'inverter. Selezionare un interruttore CA adeguato in conformita con gli standard e le norme locali del settore.
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Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm2
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D: 14-15 mm
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D: 24-25 mm




EM Preparing Signal Cables
6 B3 Vorbereitung der Signalkabel
Preparacién de los cables de sefal

Préparation des cables de signal

Preparazione dei cavi di segnale
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4-8 mm

RS485-1 ©RS485A IN @®RS485A OUT
©RS485B IN @ RS485B OUT

PE ©PE GPE
RS485-2 @RS485A ©RS485B




Electrical Connections

7 PBA Elektrische Anschliisse
Conexiones eléctricas

Raccordements électriques

Collegamenti elettrici
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MAINSWITCH
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LAk e Jaileitelt

Apply paint or take other
protection measures.

B3 Tragen Sie Farbe auf oder
ergreifen Sie andere
SchutzmaBnahmen.

Aplique pintura o adopte
otras medidas de proteccion.

Appliquez de la peinture ou

prenez d'autres mesures de
protection.

Applicare vernice o adottare
altre misure di protezione.
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EM Power-On and Commissioning

BE Einschalten und Inbetriebnahme

Encendido y puesta en servicio

~N

Mise sous tension et mise en service

Accensione e messa in funzione
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EXl Commissioning
B Inbetriebnahme M View the user manual and safety precautions.
Puesta en servicio B Lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch und die
Démarrage Sicherheitsvorkehrungen.
Messa in funzione A Consulte el manual del usuarioy las
R precauciones de seguridad.
Consultez le manuel d'utilisation et les
mesures de sécurité.
T = [ill Visualizzare il manuale utente e le precauzioni
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EN-GB

Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product
warranty does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transport, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this
document and the user manual. Keep this document properly after reading it. You can scan the QR code on the front cover of this document to view the
user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of
this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of
any kind, express or implied.

Lees v66r de installatie van de apparatuur de gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door om vertrouwd te raken met de productinformatie en de
veiligheidsmaatregelen. De garantie van het product biedt geen dekking voor schade aan apparatuur veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de in dit
document en de gebruikershandleiding vermelde richtlijnen inzake opslag, transport, installatie en gebruik. Bewaar dit document nadat u het hebt
gelezen. U kunt de QR-code op de voorkant van dit document scannen om de gebruikershandleiding en veiligheidsmaatregelen te bekijken. De informatie in
dit document kan zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Tijdens het vervaardigen van dit document is er alles aan gedaan om de nauwkeurigheid van de
inhoud te waarborgen. De verklaringen, informatie en aanbevelingen in dit document bieden echter geen enkele garantie in welke vorm dan ook, zij het
expliciet of impliciet.

Przed instalacja sprzetu nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje obstugi, aby zapoznac sie z informacjami o produkcie i zaleceniami dotyczacymi
bezpieczenstwa. Gwarancja na produkt nie obejmuje uszkodzen wynikajacych z nieprzestrzegania zalecen dotyczacych przechowywania, transportu,
instalacji i eksploatacji podanych w tym dokumencie i w instrukcji obstugi. Dokument po przeczytaniu nalezy zachowac¢ w bezpiecznym miejscu. Aby
wyswietli¢ instrukcje obstugi i zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczeristwa, mozna zeskanowac kod QR na przedniej oktadce tego dokumentu. Informacje zawarte w
tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Podczas przygotowywania tego dokumentu dotozono wszelkich staran, by zapewnic rzetelno$¢ jego
tresci, ale zadne zawarte tu stwierdzenia, informacje ani zalecenia nie stanowia gwarancji zadnego typu, wyrazonej wprost ani dorozumianej.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia atentamente o manual do usudrio para se familiarizar com as informacgdes do
produto e as precaucdes de seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos ao equipamento causados pelo ndo
cumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte, instalacao e uso especificadas neste documento e no manual
do usudrio. Guarde este documento corretamente apds a leitura. Vocé pode ler o cédigo QR na capa frontal deste documento para exibir
o manual do usudrio e as precau¢des de seguranca. As informacgdes neste documento estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os

esforcos na preparacdo deste documento para garantir a exatiddo do contetido, mas as declaracdes, informacdes e recomendacdes contidas neste
documento ndo constituem uma garantia de qualquer tipo, seja expressa ou implicita.

Para se té instaloni pajisjen, lexoni me kujdes manualin e pérdoruesit pér t'u njohur me informacionin e produktit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé.
Garancia e produktit nuk mbulon démtimet e pajisjes té shkaktuara nga mosndjekja e udhézimeve pér ruajtjen, transportimin, instalimin dhe
pérdorimin té pércaktuara né kété dokument dhe né manualin e pérdoresit. Ruajeni si¢c duhet kété dokument pasi ta keni lexuar. Ju mund té skanoni
kodin QR né kopertinén e pérparme té kétij dokumenti pér té paré manualin e pérdoruesit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé. Informacioni né kété dokument
mund té ndryshohet pa njoftim. Gjaté pérgatitjes sé kétij dokumentijané béré té gjitha pérpjekjet pér té€ garantuar saktésiné e pérmbaijtjes, por asnjé nga
deklaratat, informacionet dhe rekomandimet né kété dokument nuk pérbéjné garanci, qofté ajo e shprehur apo e nénkuptuar.

Prije montiranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicki prirucnik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i sigurnosnim mjerama.
Garancija proizvoda ne pokriva ostecenje opreme uzrokovano nepostivanjem smjernica za skladiStenje, transport, montazu i koriStenje navedenih
u ovom dokumentu i korisnickom priru¢niku. Pravilno ¢uvajte ovaj dokument nakon ¢itanja. MoZete skenirati QR kod na naslovnoj strani ovog
dokumenta da pregledate korisnicki prirucnik i sigurnosne mjere. Informacije u ovom dokumentu se mogu nenajavljeno promijeniti. U pripremi ovog
dokumenta su ucinjeni svi napori da se osigura tac¢nost sadrzaja, ali nijedna izjava, informacija ni preporuka u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu
izri¢itu ni impliciranu garanciju.
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Installation Requirements Requisitos de instala¢do

1 Installatievereisten Kérkesat e instalimit
Wymagania dotyczace instalacji Zahtjevi za montazu
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Installing the Device Instalacao do dispositivo

Het apparaat installeren Instalimi i pajisjes

Montaz urzadzenia MontaZa uredaja




Preparing a PE Cable
Een PE-kabel voorbereiden

Przygotowanie kabla PE

Preparacdo de um cabo de PE
Pérgatitja e njé kablloje PE
Priprema PE kabla

)
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Preparing DC Cables Preparagdo de cabos CC

DC-kabels voorbereiden Pérgatitja e kabllove DC
Przygotowanie kabli DC Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju

[SYHe:] Use the PV connectors delivered with the inverter. To ensure the optimal power generation of the system, the voltage difference between different MPPT circuits shall be less than 85 V.

Gebruik de PV-aansluitingen die bij de omvormer zijn geleverd. Om de optimale energieopwekking van het systeem te garanderen, moet het spanningsverschil tussen verschillende
MPPT-circuits minder dan 85 V zijn.

Nalezy uzywac ztaczy PV dostarczonych z falownikiem. Aby zapewni¢ optymalna efektywno$¢ wytwarzania energii, réznica miedzy poszczegélnymi obwodami MPPT powinna by¢
mniejsza niz 85 V.

[ME:1 Use os conectores FV fornecidos com o inversor. Para garantir a geragdo ideal de energia do sistema, a diferenca de tensdo entre os circuitos MPPT deve ser menor que 85 V.
Pérdorni bashkuesit PV té dérguar me inverterin. Pér té siguruar gjenerimin optimal té energjisé sé sistemit, ndryshimi i tensionit midis qarqeve MPPT duhet té jeté mé pak se 85 V.
[ BS|

Koristite PV konektore koji su isporucenis inverterom. Da bi se osigurala optimalna proizvodnja energije sistema, razlika izmedu napona razli¢itih MPPT kola mora biti manja od 85 V.
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Preparing an AC Cable Preparagao de um cabo CA

Een AC-kabel voorbereiden Pérgatitja e njé kablloje AC
Przygotowanie kabla AC Priprema kabla za naizmjeni¢nu struju

A A

(O Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @ If an AC switch is
used with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or the Company's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of
exceptions, causing serious faults. @ Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To
ensure that the inverter can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an
appropriate AC switch in accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

® Sluit geen belastingen aan tussen de omvormer en de AC-schakelaar die direct op de omvormer zijn aangesloten. Anders kan de schakelaar onbedoeld worden
geactiveerd. @ Als er een AC-schakelaar wordt gebruikt met specificaties die hoger liggen dan de lokale normen, regelgeving of de aanbevelingen van het bedrijf, kan de
schakelaar mogelijk niet tijdig uitschakelen in geval van een uitzondering, wat kan leiden tot ernstige defecten. @ Elke omvormer moet worden uitgerust met een AC-
uitgangsschakelaar. Meerdere omvormers kunnen niet worden aangesloten op dezelfde AC-uitgangsschakelaar. @) Om er zeker van te zijn dat de omvormer veilig kan
worden losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet als er een uitzondering optreedt, moet u een AC-schakelaar aansluiten aan de AC-zijde van de omvormer. Selecteer een
geschikte AC-schakelaar in overeenstemming met lokale industrienormen en regelgeving.

@ Nie nalezy podtacza¢ odbiornikéw pomiedzy falownikiem a przetacznikiem AC podtaczonym bezposrednio do falownika. W przeciwnym razie moze dojs¢ do
przypadkowego wyzwolenia przetacznika. @ Jesli uzywany jest przetacznik AC o specyfikacjach wykraczajacych poza lokalne normy, przepisy lub zalecenia firmy, w
przypadku wystapienia wyjatkéw przetacznik moze nie wytaczy¢ sie w odpowiednim czasie, powodujac powazne usterki. @ Kazdy falownik musi by¢ wyposazony w
przetacznik wyjscia AC. Nie mozna podtaczac kilku falownikéw do tego samego przetacznika wyjscia AC. @) Aby mie¢ pewnos¢, ze falownik moze zostaé bezpiecznie
odtaczony od sieci elektroenergetycznej w przypadku wystapienia wyjatku, przetacznik AC nalezy podtaczy¢ do strony AC falownika. Odpowiedni przetacznik AC nalezy
wybrac zgodnie z lokalnymi normami branzowymi i przepisami.

(D Nao conecte cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor CA que esta diretamente conectado a ele. Caso contrario, o interruptor podera desarmar por engano. @ Se um
interruptor CA for usado com especificagdes fora dos padrdes e regulamentagdes locais ou fora das recomendagbes da Empresa, ele podera falhar ao tentar desligar no
momento certo em casos de excegdes, causando danos graves. @ Cada inversor deve ser equipado com um interruptor de saida CA. Varios inversores ndo podem ser
conectados ao mesmo interruptor de saida CA. @ Para garantir que o inversor possa ser desconectado de forma segura da rede elétrica quando ocorrer uma excegdo,
conecte um interruptor CA no lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor CA apropriado de acordo com os padrdes e regulamentagdes locais do setor.

® Mos lidhni ngarkesa midis inverterit dhe celésit AC qé lidhet drejtpérdrejt me inverterin. Né rast té kundért, celési mund té fiket gabimisht. @ Nése pérdoret njé celés AC
me specifikime jashté standardeve lokale, rregulloreve ose rekomandimeve té kompanisg, celési mund té mos fiket né kohén e duhur né rast pérjashtimesh, duke shkaktuar
defekte serioze. @) Cdo inverter duhet té jeté i pajisur me njé elés té daljes AC. Nuk mund té lidhen disa inverteré me té njéjtin celés té daljes AC. @ Pér t'u siguruar gé
inverteri mund té shképutet né ményré té sigurt nga rrjeti i energjisé kur ndodh njé anomali, lidhni celésin AC me anén AC té inverterit. Zgjidhni njé celés AC té
pérshtatshém né pérputhje me standardet dhe rregulloret vendore té industrisé.

(@ Nemojte spajati uredaje izmedu invertera i AC prekidaga koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekidal moze greskom iskotiti. @ Ako se AC prekida¢ koristi
sa specifikacijama koje nisu propisane u lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama kompanije, prekida¢ se mozda nece uspjeti iskljuciti na vrijeme u slucaju greske,
3to moZe uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. 3 Svaki inverter mora imati izlazni AC prekidag. Nije moguce spojiti vise invertera na isti izlazni AC prekidal. 4 Kako biste osigurali
da se inverter moZe sigurno iskljuciti iz elektricne mreze kada dode do greSke, spojite AC prekida¢ na AC stranu invertera. Odaberite odgovaraju¢i AC prekida¢ u skladu s
lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.
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Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm2

J

D: 14-15 mm

[

Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm?2
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D: 24-25 mm
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Preparing Signal Cables
Signaalkabels voorbereiden

Preparacéao de cabos de sinal
Pérgatitja e kabllove té sinjalit

Przygotowanie kabli sygnatowych Priprema signalnih kablova

4-8 mm

RS485-1 ©RS485A IN @®RS485A OUT
©RS485B IN @ RS485B OUT

PE ©PE GPE
RS485-2 @RS485A ©RS485B
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Electrical Connections Conexoes elétricas

Elektrische aansluitingen Lidhjet elektrike
Potaczenia elektryczne Elektricni prikljucci
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Y] Apply paint or take other
protection measures.

Breng verf aan of neem andere
beschermingsmaatregelen.

Natozy¢ farbe lub inne
zabezpieczenia.
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po,swraty MEPTS  MPPTO MPPT1O
MAINSWITCH f i
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Aplique tinta ou to~me outras
medidas de protecdo.

Aplikoni bojé ose merrni
masa mbrojtése té tjera.

Nanesite farbu ili poduzmite
druge mjere zastite.
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)
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Power-On and Commissioning
Inschakeling en inbedrijfname

Rozruch i przekazanie do eksploatacji

Inicializacdo e comissionamento
Ndezja dhe vénia né puné
Ukljucivanje i pustanje u rad

@

AC

250 A

A

ITCH 1
H

\ OFF

-
"H

={ I~ ((p) A
o ® O O O

DC SWITCH 3

Commissioning
Inbedrijfname

Przekazanie do eksploatacji
Comissionamento

Vénia né puné

Pustanje u rad

[ENEE:E] View the user manual and safety precautions.

Bekijk de gebruikershandleiding en
veiligheidsmaatregelen.

L Sprawdz instrukcje obstugi i zalecenia
dotyczace bezpieczenstwa.

[AE Consulte o manual do usuario e as precaugdes
de seguranca.

| Shikoni manualin e pérdorimit dhe masat
araprake té sigurisé.
i App iy parap iguri
d - Pogledajte korisnicki prirucnik i mjere opreza.
A& S
SmartLogger q
N J U
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MNpeau aa MoHTMpaTe o60pyABaHETO, MpoUeTeTe BHUMATE/THO PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a NoTpebuTtens, 3a Aa ce 3ano3Haerte ¢ MH(OpMaLMsTa 3a NPoAyKTa U
npeanasHuTe Mepky 3a 6e3onacHocT. MpoAyKToBaTa rapaHLus He MOKPUBA NOBpeAu Ha 060pyABaHETO, NPUUMHEHU OT HeCNa3BaHe Ha YKa3aHUATa 3a
CbXpaHeHue, TPAHCMOPTUPAHE, MOHTAX U ynoTpe6a, NoCoYeHU B TO3U AOKYMEHT U B NOTPe6bUTENCKOTO pPbKOBOACTBO. ChbXpaHsiBaiiTe NPaBUIHO TO3U
[OKYMEHT, cnep KaTo ro npouetere. MoxeTe aa ckaHupate QR kofa Ha npeAHaTa KopULA Ha TO3M AOKYMEHT, 3a ia BUAMTE NOTPe6UTENICKOTO PbKOBOACTBO U
npeanasHuTe Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT. MiHchopMaLmsTa B TO3M OKYMEHT NOAIEXU Ha NpoMsiHa 6e3 yBeaomneHue. MNpu NoAroToBKaTa Ha T03M AOKYMEHT ca
MOMIOXKEHW BCUUKM YCUNNS, 3@ ia CE rapaHTMpPa TOYHOCTTA Ha CbAbPXaHMETO, HO BCUUKM TBPAEHUS, MHCDOPMALMS U MPEnopbKy B TO3U SOKYMEHT He
NpeacTaBsBaT rapaHLMs OT KAKbBTO U [a e BUZ, U3puuHa uav nogpasbupala ce.

ER Prije instalacije opreme paZljivo procitajte korisniki priruénik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama opreza. Jamstvo proizvoda
ne pokriva oStecenje opreme uzrokovano nepridrZzavanjem smjernica za pohranu, transport, instalaciju i upotrebu koje su navedene u ovom dokumentu i
korisnickom priru¢niku. Nakon ¢itanja pravilno ¢uvajte ovaj dokument. MoZete skenirati QR kod na naslovnoj strani ovog dokumenta kako biste prikazali
korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne mjere opreza. Informacije koje se nalaze u ovom dokumentu podlijezu izmjeni bez prethodne najave. Tijekom pripreme ovog
dokumenta nastojala se osigurati ispravnost sadrzaja. Medutim, nijedna tvrdnja, informacija ili preporuka u dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu vrstu garancije, ni
izricite ni implicitne.

Pred instalaci zafizeni si peclivé prectéte uzivatelskou pfirucku, abyste se seznamili s informacemi o vyrobku a bezpe¢nostnimi opatienimi. Zaruka na
produkt se nevztahuje na poskozeni zafizeni zpiisobené nedodrZenim pokyni pro skladovani, pfepravu, instalaci a pouZivani uvedenych v tomto
dokumentu a v uZivatelské p¥irucce. Po piecteni tento dokument diikladné uschovejte. Pro zobrazeni uZivatelské pfirucky a bezpe¢nostnich pokynt
muZete naskenovat QR kdd na predni strané obalky tohoto dokumentu. Informace v tomto dokumentu se mohou bez upozornéni ménit. Pfipravé tohoto
dokumentu bylo vénovano velké Usili s cilem zajistit pfesnost jeho obsahu, avSak Zadna tvrzeni, informace a doporuceni v tomto dokumentu nepredstavuji
Zadnou zaruku jakéhokoliv druhu, a to ani vyslovnou, ani predpokladanou.

For udstyret installeres, skal du leese brugervejledningen omhyggeligt for at blive fortrolig med produktoplysninger og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger.
Produktets garanti daekker ikke skader pa udstyret, der skyldes manglende overholdelse af retningslinjer for opbevaring, transport, installation og brug
som angivet i dette dokument og i brugervejledningen. Opbevar dette dokument pa passende vis efter at have laest det. Du kan scanne QR-koden pa
forsiden af dette dokument for at fa brugervejledningen og sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne vist. Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan aendres uden forudgaende
varsel. Vi har gjort vores ypperste for, at indholdet i dette dokument er korrekt, men alle de udsagn, oplysninger og anbefalinger, der forekommer i dokumentet,
udger pa ingen made og skal ikke opfattes som garantier, hverken udtrykkelige eller stiltiende.

Enne seadme paigaldamist lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt ldbi, et tutvuda tooteteabe ja ohutusabindudega. Tootegarantii ei kata seadme kahjustusi,
mis on pohjustatud selles dokumendis ja kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud hoiustamis-, transportimis-, paigaldus- ja kasutamisjuhiste eiramisest. Hoidke see
dokument pérast selle lugemist nduetekohaselt alles. Kasutusjuhendi ja ohutusabinduete vaatamiseks saate skannida selle dokumendi esikaanel olevat QR-
koodi. Kdesolevas dokumendis sisalduvat teavet vdidakse ette teatamata muuta. Selle dokumendi koostamisel on soovitud igati tagada selle sisu tapsus, kuid
ikski selles dokumendis sisalduv avaldus, teavitus ega soovitus ei ole aluseks Uihelegi otsesele vdi kaudsele garantiile.

Tutustu tuotetietoihin ja turvallisuusohjeisiin ennen laitteen asennusta lukemalla kadyttéohje huolellisesti. Tuotteen takuu ei kata laitevaurioita, jotka
johtuvat tassa asiakirjassa ja kdyttoohjeessa maaritettyjen varastoinnin, kuljetuksen, asennuksen ja kdyton ohjeistusten noudattamatta jattamisesta.
Sdilyta tama asiakirja asianmukaisesti luettuasi sen. Voit katsoa kdyttdohjeen ja turvallisuusohjeet skannaamalla tdman asiakirjan kannessa olevan QR-
koodin. Téssa asiakirjassa olevia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Tdman asiakirjan valmistelussa on pyritty kaikin tavoin varmistamaan
sisallon tarkkuus, mutta mitkaan tassa asiakirjassa olevat lausumat, tiedot ja suositukset eivat edusta minkaanlaista nimenomaista tai oletettua takuuta.
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> 600 mm

MOoHTaXXHU U3UCKBaHUSA Installationskrav

Zahtjevi za ugradnju Paigaldamisnduded
Pozadavky na instalaci Asennusvaatimukset
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MoHTupaHe Ha yCTpOMUCTBOTO Installation af enheden
2 Ugradnja uredaja Seadme paigaldamine

Instalace zafizeni Laitteen asennus




MoprotoBka Ha PE kaben
Priprema kabla PE
Priprava kabelu PE

Klargering af et PE-kabel
Maanduskaabli ettevalmistamine
PE-kaapelin valmistelu

)
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MoarotoBka Ha DC kabenute Klargering af jeevnstremskabler
Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju Alalisvoolukaablite ettevalmistamine
Ptiprava kabelli DC DC-kaapeleiden valmistelu

M3non3Baiite hoTOBONTaUUHUTE KOHEKTOPU, IOCTaBEHN C UHBEPTOPA. 3a [a Ce OCUTYPU ONTUMANTHO NPOU3BOACTBO Ha eNEeKTPOEHEPrusi OT CUCTEMATa, Pas/inKaTa B HaNpeXeHWeTo Mexay
pasnuuHuTe Bepurn Ha MPPT TpsibBa Aa e no-manka ot 85 V.

Upotrijebite prikljucke za fotonaponske celije koji su priloZeni uz inverter. Kako bi se osigurala optimalna proizvodnja energije sustava, razlika napona izmedu razli¢itih MPPT strujnih
krugova mora biti manja od 85 V.

Pouzijte PV konektory dodané se stfidacem. Pro zajisténi optimalniho vykonu systému musi byt rozdil napéti mezi jednotlivymi obvody MPPT mensinez 85 V.
Brug de PV-stik, der blev leveret med inverteren. For at sikre systemets optimale stremgenerering skal spaendingsforskellen mellem forskellige MPPT-kredsleb veere mindre end 85 V.

Kasutage inverteriga kaasasolevaid PV-pistikuid. Siisteemi optimaalse energiatootmise tagamiseks peab erinevate maksimaalse voimsuspunkti jalgimine ahelate pingeerinevus olema
vaiksem kui 85-volti.

Kayta vaihtosuuntaajan mukana toimitettuja PV-liittimia. Jarjestelman optimaalisen virrantuoton varmistamiseksi jannite-eron eri MPPT-piirien valilla tulee olla 85 V.

2 ﬁ 2
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MoprotoBka Ha AC kaben Forberedelse af et vekselstremskabel

Priprema kabla za izmjenic¢nu struju Vahelduvvoolukaabli ettevalmistamine
Priprava kabelu stfidavého proudu AC-kaapelin valmistelu

A A

(D He cBbp3BaiTe ToBapy MeXAy MHBEPTOPA W MPEBK/IHOUBATENS 33 MPOMEH/IMB TOK, KOMTO Ce CBbP3Ba AUPEKTHO KbM MHBEPTOPA. B MpoTuBeH cryvail npeBKoUBaTeNsT
MOXe [ia Ce 3aAeicTBa Mo norpelka. (@ AKo ce U3Mos3Ba NPEeBKIHOUYBATEN 33 NMPOMEHIMB TOK CbC CreLMdUKaLmMM, KOUTO HAAXBBPAST MECTHUTE CTaHAAPTW, pasnopenbu umm
MpenopbKUTE Ha KOMMaHUATA, MPEBK/IHOUBATENAT MOXE [a He yCree [a Ce W3KMHUM CBOEBPEMEHHO B C/lyuail Ha OTK/IOHEHUs, KOETO Aa AOBeAe [0 CepuosHu nospeaun. G
Bceku uHBepTOp TpsiGBa Aa 6bAe o6opyABaH C NpeBKIOUBATEN HAa NMPOMEHIMBOTOKOBUS M3XoA. KbM efuH NpeBKIOYBaTeN 3a MPOMEH/MB TOK HE MOXeE [a Ce CBbpXe rnoBeye
OT eauH uHBepTop. (4) 3a fa CTe CUTYpHM, Ye UHBEPTOPBT MoXe Aa 6bae 6e30NacHo M3K/IOUEH OT eneKTpuyeckata Mpexa Nnpu Bb3HUKBAHE Ha W3KMoueHWe, cBbpxeTe AC
npeBktouBaTen kbM AC cTpaHaTa Ha nHBepTopa. M36epete noaxopsw, AC npeBkItoUYBaTen B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHUTE WHAYCTPUANHW CTAHAAPTW U pasnopeaéu.

(O Nemojte prikljucivati potrosace izmedu invertera i sklopke za izmjeni¢nu struju koja se izravno povezuje s inverterom. U suprotnom bi se sklopka mogla slu¢ajno aktivirati.
@) Ako se sklopka za izmjeni¢nu struju koristi sa specifikacijama koje nisu sukladne lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama Tvrtke, sklopka se mozda ne¢e moci
pravovremeno iskljuciti u slu€aju iznimaka te ¢e uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. @ Svaki inverter mora biti opremljen sklopkom na izlazu izmjeni¢ne struje. Vie invertera ne moze
se prikljuditi na istu sklopku na izlazu izmjeni¢ne struje. @) Kako biste bili sigurni da se inverter moZe sigurno odspojiti s elektricne mreze kada dode do iznimke, prikljucite
prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju na izmjeni¢nu stranu invertera. Odaberite prikladni prekida¢ za izmjenicnu struju sukladno lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.

(O Nepfipojujte zatéZ mezi stfidac a spina¢ stfidavého proudu, ktery je pfimo pfipojen ke st¥idadi. V opatném ptipadé muaze dojit k chybnému vypnuti spinace. @ Pokud je
pouzit spina¢ stfidavého proudu se specifikacemi nad rdmec mistnich norem, ptedpist nebo doporuceni spole¢nosti, miiZe se stat, Ze se v pfipadé vyjimek nevypne véas, coz
muzZe zpUsobit vazné poruchy. @ Kazdy stfida¢ musi byt vybaven vypinaem stfidavého proudu. Ke stejnému vystupnimu spinadi stfidavého proudu nelze pfipojit vice
stfidatl. @ Abyste zajistili bezpetné odpojeni stfidae od energetické sité v pFipadg, Ze nastane vyjimka, pfipojte na stiidavou stranu stfidace spinac stfidavého proudu.
Vyberte vhodny spinac stfidavého proudu v souladu s mistnimi priimyslovymi normami a pfedpisy.

@ Tilslut ikke belastninger mellem inverteren og den vekselstramskontakt, der er direkte forbundet til inverteren. Ellers kan kontakten blive udlest ved en fejl. @ Hvis der
anvendes en vekselstramskontakt med specifikationer, der gar ud over de lokale standarder, forskrifter eller firmaets anbefalinger, slas kontakten muligvis ikke rettidigt fra i
tilfeelde af undtagelser, hvilket kan medfere alvorlige fejl. @ Hver inverter skal veere udstyret med en vekselstremsudgangskontakt. Der kan ikke tilsluttes flere invertere til
den samme vekselstremsudgangskontakt. @) For at sikre, at inverteren pa sikker vis kan kobles fra elnettet, n&r der opstér en undtagelse, skal du slutte en
vekselstramskontakt til inverterens vekselstromsside. Vaelg en passende vekselstremskontakt i overensstemmelse med lokale branchestandarder og forskrifter.

@ Arge {ihendage muunduri ja vahelduvvoolu liliti vahele elektriseadmeid, mida tihendatakse otse muunduriga. Vastasel juhul vib liiliti kogemata rakenduda. @ Kui
vahelduvvooluliilitit kasutatakse kohalikest standarditest, eeskirjadest voi ettevitte soovitustest rangemate spetsifikatsioonidega, ei pruugi liliti erandjuhtumite korral digel
ajal valja ltlituda, mis pohjustab tGsiseid rikkeid. ®) Igal inverteril peab olema vahelduvvoolu véljundliiliti. Mitut inverterit ei saa Gihendada sama vahelduvvoolu véljundliilitiga.
(4 Tagamaks, et inverterit saab erandkorras ohutult vooluvdrgust lahti (ihendada, (ihendage vahelduvvooluliliti inverteri vahelduvvoolu poolega. Valige sobiv
vahelduvvooluldliti vastavalt kohalikele to6stusstandarditele ja eeskirjadele.

D Al3 liitd kuormia vaihtovirtaajan ja vaihtovirtaajaan suoraan yhdistetyn vaihtovirtakytkimen viliin. Muutoin kytkin voi vahingossa kytkeytyd. @ Jos vaihtovirtakytkinta
kaytetddn muutoin kuin paikallisten standardien, saddoksien tai yrityksen suositusten mukaisesti, se ei ehka kytkeydy oikea-aikaisesti pois paaltd poikkeustilanteissa, mika
aiheuttaa vakavia vikoja. ® Kussakin vaihtosuuntaajassa tulee olla vaihtovirran lahtékytkin. Useita vaihtosuuntaajia ei saa liittdd samaan vaihtovirran lahtokytkimeen. @) Jotta
invertteri voidaan kytked turvallisesti irti séhkoverkosta poikkeustilanteissa, liitd AC-kytkin invertterin AC-puolelle. Valitse asianmukainen ja paikallisten standardien ja
maardysten mukainen AC-kytkin.
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Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm2

J

D: 14-15 mm
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Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm?2
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D: 24-25 mm
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MoAroToBKa Ha CUrHanHUTe Kabenu Klargering af signalkabler

Priprema signalnih kablova
Pfiprava signalnich kabell

Signaalikaablite ettevalmistamine
Signaalikaapeleiden valmistelu

4-8 mm

RS485-1 ©RS485A IN @®RS485A OUT
©RS485B IN @ RS485B OUT

PE ©PE GPE
RS485-2 @RS485A ©RS485B
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EnekTpuyecku Bpb3Ku

Elektricni spojevi

Elektricka pripojeni

Elektriske tilslutninger
Elektriitihendus
Sahkokytkennat
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[Yel HaHeceTe 6osi unn B3emeTe
APYrM MepK 3a 3aluuTa.

Nanesite boju ili poduzmite
druge mjere zastite.

PouZzijte natér nebo provedte
jind ochrannd opatfeni.

ba.a.al i [aXel] e [oNels
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Pafer maling, eller treef andre
beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.

MPPT1 MPPT2 MPPT3 MPPT4 po,swraty MPPTS  MPPTS WPPTT DC Sk MEPTS  MPPTO MPPT1O
CleCheCloCho e CheCheCle CeCleCle Kasutage vérvi véi muid
JEILIL: e | pm | v o L owr | o | kaitsemeetmeid.

Kaytd maalia tai tee muita
suojatoimenpiteitd.
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BkniouBaHe Ha 3axpaHBaHETO U BbBEXAaHe Taending og idriftseettelse

B eKcrioaTaums

Ukljucivanje i puStanje u pogon

Zapnuti a uvedeni do provozu

S

Sisseliilitamine ja kasutuselevétmine

Kaynnistys ja kayttéonotto

DC SWITCH 1
‘_\‘

DC SWITCH 3

AC N
)
U | WL :
]JX M ON TRIP ON TRIP
> 500V AC 9
250 A ={ I~ ((|)) A |)) A
k0 @ O O O 0 ® ® OO
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BbBexaaHe B eKkcrnoaTtaums

B Pustanje u pogon Mpernepaiite NOTpe6UTENCKOTO PHKOBOACTBO W

Uvedeni d npesnasHuUTe Mepku 3a 6e30MacHoCT.

veden! do provozu

|driftssettelse Pogledajte korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne

Kasutuselevatmine mjere predostroznosti.

Kavttosnotto Prohlédnéte si uZivatelskou prirucku a

Y bezpecnostni pokyny.
Se brugervejledningen og
_____ = sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne.
i Aop A Vaadake kasutusjuhendit ja ettevaatusabindusid.
: aLl I Lue kéyttdopas ja turvatoimet.
A :
SmartLogger q

N J U
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CNR

MNpwv eykatactiioete 1ov §0TMALONO, S1aBACTE TTPOCEKTIKA TO EYXELPLSLO XprioNG, yia va eolkelwbeite pe T1G TAnpodopieg TOU TTPOIOVTIOG KAL TLG
mpoduAagelg acdaleiag. H eyyunon tou mpoiovrog Sev kaAUrtiel {npiég otov eSO0TALOUO TTOU TTpoKaAoUVTAlL ard Un Tpnon twyv odnytwyv
amoBikevong, petadopag, Eykarastaong Kat xprong mou kabopidovial o auto 1o £yypado Kal oTo EYXELPiSIo XpronG. Alatnprote auto 1o éyypado
owotd a¢ou 1o Siapacete. Mmopeite va capwoete 1oV Kwiko QR ato pmpoativo e§wduAro autol Tou £yypadou, yia va Seite 1o eyXeLpiSlo Xprong Kat
TG poduAd&elg aodpaleiag. Ot TAnpodopieg oto tapdv yypado urdkeLvtal oe ardayr xwpig eldormoinon. ‘Exet katapAnBei kAbe mpoomdbela yia v
TIPOETOLATIA TOU TIApOVToG £yypadou Wote va Slachallotei n akpifela Tou TtepleXopévou, aAAd OAEG ol SNAWOELG, oL TTAnpodopieg Kal oL CUCTATELG O
autd 1o €yypado Sev amoteAovV Kavevog eidoug eyyunan, pntr ) GUVETTAYOUEVN.

A berendezés telepitése el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a felhasznaléi kézikonyvet, hogy megismerje a termékinformaciékat és a biztonsagi
ovintézkedéseket. A termékgarancia nem terjed ki a jelen dokumentumban és a felhasznaldi kézikonyvben meghatarozott tarolasi, szallitasi, telepitési
és hasznalati utasitasok be nem tartasa miatt bekdvetkezett berendezéskarokra. Orizze meg ezt a dokumentumot, miutan elolvasta. Olvassa be a jelen
dokumentum elSlapjan talalhaté QR-kddot a felhasznaléi kézikdnyv és a biztonsagi évintézkedések megtekintéséhez. A dokumentumban k6zolt adatok elézetes
tdjékoztatas nélkul valtozhatnak. A dokumentum elkészitésekor mindent megtettiink, hogy biztositsuk a benne foglaltak pontossagat, azonban a
dokumentumban szerepl§ kijelentések, informacidk és ajanlasok nem mindsiilnek kdzvetlen vagy kozvetett garancianak.

Pirms iekartas uzstadiSanas riipigi izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu, lai iepazitos ar informaciju par produktu un drosibas pasakumiem. Produkta
garantija neattiecas uz iekartas bojajumiem, kas radusies, neievérojot Saja dokumenta un lietotaja rokasgramata noraditos glabasanas,
transportésanas, uzstadiSanas un lietoSanas noradijumus. Péc $i dokumenta izlasiSanas to atbilstosSi saglabajiet. Varat skenét QR kodu uz T dokumenta
priek3éja vaka, lai apskatitu lietotdja rokasgramatu un dro3ibas noradijumus. $aja dokumenta ietvertd informacija var tikt mainita bez iepriek3gja bridinajuma.
Sagatavojot So dokumentu, ir darits viss iesp&jamais, lai nodroSinatu ta satura precizitati, tomér $aja dokumenta ietvertie pazinojumi, informacija un ieteikumi
nav uzskatamine par kada veida garantiju — ne tieSu, ne izrietosu.

PrieS montuodami jranga, atidZiai perskaitykite naudotojo vadova, kad susipaZintuméte su informacija apie gaminj ir saugos atsargumo priemonémis.
Gaminio garantija neapima jrangos pazeidimy, atsiradusiy nesilaikant Siame dokumente ir naudotojo vadove nurodyty sandéliavimo, transportavimo,
jrengimo bei naudojimo gairiy. Perskaite Sj dokumentg, tinkamai jj saugokite. Galite nuskaityti QR koda, esant;j Sio dokumento priekiniame virSelyje, kad
perziGrétumeéte naudotojo vadova ir saugos atsargumo priemones. Siame dokumente pateikta informacija gali biti keitiama neprane3us. Rengiant 3
dokumenta, visomis iSgalémis stengtasi uztikrinti jo turinio tiksluma, taciau né vienas pareiskimas, informacija ir reckomendacija Siame dokumente nereiskia
jokios aiskiai iSreikStos arba numanomos garantijos.

Mpen MOHTUpaHETO Ha ONpeMaTa, BHUMaTE/THO NPOUUTAjTE ro MPUPAYHMKOT 3a KOPUCHULM 3a A Ce 3aro3HaeTe co MH(POPMaLUUTE 3a NPOU3BOAOT U
6e36eHOCHMTE MePKU Ha NpeTnasnuBocT. FapaHLmjaTa 3a NPOM3BO/OT He MOKPUBA OLUTETYBakEe Ha onpemarta npeAu3BMKaHO NOPaAU HEMpPUAPXKYBate
A0 HacoKMTe 3a CKNaauparbe, NPeHOC, MOHTUPak:E U KOPUCTEHE LUTO Ce HaBeA,eHN BO 0BOj AOKYMEHT U BO NPMPaUYHMKOT 3a KOPUCHMLW. MpaBuiHO
uyBajTe ro 0Boj AOKYMEHT OTKaKo Ke ro npountare. Moxe fia ro ckeHvpaTte QR-KofioT Ha NpeaHaTa KopyvLa ofi 0BOj AOKYMEHT 3a Aa ro npernejare
NPYPaUYHUKOT 3a KOPUCHULM 1 6e36eAHOCHWTE MEPK Ha MpPeTnasnnBocT. MHopMaLMmTe BO OBOj JOKYMEHT MOXe Aa 61AaT U3MeHeTu 6e3 13BEeCTyBakbe.
HanpaBeHu ce cuTe Hanopwu Npu NOAroToBKaTa Ha OBOj AOKYMEHT 33 [ia Ce OCUTYPM TOUHOCTA Ha COAPXKMHATA, HO CUTe MU3jaBu, MHGOPMALMM 1 MPenopaku BO
0BOj JOKYMEHT He MpeTcTaByBaaT HUKaKBa rapaHLuuja, U3peuHa unu nocpeaHa.

Prije montiranja opreme paZzljivo procitajte korisnicko uputstvo da biste se upoznali sa informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama bezbjednosti. Garancija
ovog proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenja opreme koja nastanu uslijed nepoStovanja smjernica za skladistenje, transport, ugradnju i koriS¢enje, koje su
navedene u ovom dokumentu i uputstvu za korisnike. Cuvajte ovaj dokument na odgovarajuéi nacin nakon $to ga proditate. Skenirajte QR kod na
naslovnoj stranici ovog dokumenta da pregledate uputstvo za korisnike i mjere bezbjednosti. Informacije u ovom dokumentu podlijezu promjeni bez prethodne
najave. Prilikom pripreme ovog dokumenta uloZeni su svi napori kako bi se obezbijedila tacnost sadrZaja, no nijedna izjava, informacija ili preporuka u ovom
dokumentu ne predstavlja garanciju bilo koje vrste, ni eksplicitnu ni implicitnu.
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Mpoectolpacia evog kaAwdiou PE
PE-kabel el6készitése

PE kabela sagatavo3ana
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MNpoetoipacia kaAwdiwv DC Nuolatinés sroveés kabeliy paruosimas
Az egyenaramu kabelek el6készitése MoaroTByBam-e Ha kabnuTe 3a efHOHACOYHa CTpyja
Lidzstravas kabelu sagatavoSana Priprema kablova za jednosmjernu struju

XpnotpoTtotate Toug ouvdéapoug ®/B Tou tapéxovial e tov avuotpodéa. MNa va diaodpaiiotei n BEAUOTN Tapaywyn loxUog Tou CUCTAKATOG, N Sladopd Taong PETasy twv
SlapopetKWV KUKAWPATWY MPPT Tipérel va givat Lkpotepn aro 85 V.

Hasznalja az inverterhez mellékelt PV-csatlakozokat. A rendszer optimalis energiatermelésének a biztositasa érdekében a kiilonb6z6 MPPT-aramkorok kdzotti fesziiltségkilonbségnek
kisebbnekkell lenni mint 85 V.

Ilzmantojiet PV savienotajus, kas piegadati kopa ar invertoru. Lai nodrosinatu, ka sistéma generé optimalu jaudu, sprieguma at3kiribai starp dazadam MPPT kédém jabit mazakai par
85 V.

Naudokite kartu su inverteriu pateiktas PV jungtis. Siekiant uZtikrinti optimaly sistemos galios generavima, jtampos skirtumas tarp skirtingy MPPT grandiniy turi nesiekti 85 V.

MK] KopucTeTe r1 npuknyyoumTe 3a PV WITO ce AOCTaBEHN CO MHBEPTEPOT.3a [ja Ce OCurypa OMTUMA/IHO CO3AABakbe EHEprVja Of CUCTEMOT, pasfivkata BO HArMoHOT Mefy pasnnuHute MPPT-
eNnexTpUUHM Kona Tpeba fa 6uae nomana opf, 85 V.

Koristite PV konektore isporucene sa inverterom. Da bi se obezbijedila optimalna proizvodnja energije u sistemu, razlika napona izmedu razlic¢itih MPPT kola mora da bude manja od
85 V.

'd N\

Staubli MC4

810mm ) ﬁ )

PV-CZM-22100

S: 4-6 mm?2
®: 5.5-9 mm
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Mpoetolpacia evog kaAwdiou AC Kintamosios srovés kabelio paruoSimas

5 AC-kabel el6készitése MoaroTByBar-e kaben 3a HaM3MeHMYHa CTpyja
Mainstravas kabela sagatavo3ana Priprema kabla za naizmjeni¢nu struju

A A

O Mn ouvdéete poprtia petady tou avuotpodéa kat tou Sakdmn AC Tou cuvdéstal aneubeiag otov aviotpodéa. AlAPopeTKA, 0 SIAKOTITNG UITopei va Kavel kata Aadog
amnédlevén. @ Eav xpnoworoteitat Stakdmng AC pe ipodlaypadEg Un CUMPATEG e TA TOTIKA TIPOTUTIA, TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG ) TIG 0UOTATELS Tng Etatpeiag, o Stakdmng
evbéxetal va pnv arevepyorondei eykaipwg oe mepimtwon eapéoswv, ipokalwviag ocofapég BAAReC B Kabe avuotpodéag mpémet va eival eE0MAOUEVOG e SLAKOTTTN
£€0660L AC. Agv prtopolv va ouvdeBoUv TtoAAoi avtiotpodeic otov iSlo Siakdmn £66ou AC. @ Ta va diacdpalioste 6Tl 0 aviloTpodéac Urmopei va anocuvsedei pe
aoddAela amd 1o Siktuo nAektpoddtnong o€ Tepinmtwan e&aipeanc, ouvdéote évav diakomtn AC otnv TAeupd AC tou avuotpodéa. EmNéSTe évav katdAAnAo Siakomtn AC
olpdwva PE Ta ToTKA BIOHNXavIKA TpATUTIA KAl TOUG KAVOVIoHOoUG.

Bl @ Ne csatlakoztasson terheléseket az inverter és a kdzvetleniil az inverterhez csatlakozé AC-kapcsold kozé. EllenkezS esetben a kapcsold véletleniil kioldédhat. @ Ha az AC-
kapcsolét a helyi szabvanyokon, elirasokon vagy a véllalat ajanlasain kiviili specifikaciokkal haszndljak, el6fordulhat, hogy a kapcsold kivételes esetekben nem kapcsol ki
idben, és ez stlyos hibakat okozhat. 3 Minden invertert el kell latni egy kimeneti AC-kapcsoléval. Tébb inverter nem csatlakozhat ugyanahhoz a kimeneti AC-kapcsoléhoz. @)
Annak érdekében, hogy az invertert kivételes esetben biztonsdgosan le lehessen valasztani az elektromos halézatrél, csatlakoztasson egy AC-kapcsolét az inverter AC-oldaldra.
Vélassza ki a megfelelé AC-kapcsolét a helyi ipari szabvanyoknak és elirasoknak megfelelen.

(D Nepievienojiet jaudas starp invertoru un mainstravas slédzi, kas tiesi savienots ar invertoru. Pretéja gadijuma slédzis var atslégties klidas péc. @ Ja tiek izmantots
mainstravas slédzis, kura specifikacijas neatbilst vietéjiem standartiem, noteikumiem vai uznémuma ieteikumiem, slédzis iznémuma gadijumos var laicigi neizslégties,
tadéjadi radot smagus bojajumus. @ Visiem invertoriem jabiit aprikotiem ar mainstravas izejas slédzi. Pie viena mainstravas izejas slédza nevar pievienot vairakus invertorus.
(4 Lai nodrosinatu, ka invertoru var drosi atvienot no elektrotikla, ja rodas iznémumsituacija, pieslédziet mainstravas slédzi invertora mainstravas pusé. Izvélieties piemérotu
mainstravas slédzi saskana ar vietéjiem nozares standartiem un noteikumiem.

(@ Nejunkite apkrovy tarp keitiklio ir kintamosios srovés jungiklio, kuris tiesiogiai jungiamas prie inverterio. PrieSingu atveju jungiklis gali per klaida suveikti. @ Jei
kintamosios srovés jungiklis naudojamas su specifikacijomis, neatitinkanCiomis vietiniy standarty, taisykliy ar bendrovés rekomendacijy, iSimties atveju jungiklis gali laiku
neissijungti ir sukelti rimty gedimy. ® Kiekviename inverteryje turi biti jrengtas kintamosios srovés iSvesties jungiklis. Keli inverteriai negali bati prijungti prie to paties
kintamosios srovés isvesties jungiklio. . @) Norédami uztikrinti saugy keitiklio atjungima nuo elektros tinklo, kai jvyksta iSimtis, prijunkite kintamosios srovés jungiklj prie
itampos keitiklio kintamosios srovés pusés. Pasirinkite tinkama kintamosios srovés jungiklj pagal vietinius pramonés standartus ir taisykles.

[MI@ O He nospsysajte NoTpoLLyBaun NoMery MHBEPTEPOT M MPEKUHYBAUOT 3a HaM3MeHUUHa CTpyja LUTO AMPEKTHO Ce MOBp3yBa CO MHBEPTEPOT. BO CMPOTMBHO, MpeKMHyBauoT
MOXe fia ce aKTUBMpa Mo rpeLuka. @) AKo ce KOPUCTU MPeKMHYBay 33 HaU3MEHWYHA CTPyja LUTO He € BO COTMAcHOCT €O SIOKaNHUTE CTaHAAPAM, MPOMWCU WK MpenopakuTe
o[, KOMMaHwWjaTa, NPeKUHyBaYoT MOXe Aa He Ce UCKMyuM HaBpeMe BO Cilydaj Ha rpeLuka, co LITO Ke HacTaHaT cepuosHu aedbext. @) Cekoj uHBepTep Mopa Aa 6uae
OMpeMEeH €O MpeKUHYBay 3a M3fie3 Ha Hau3MeHWdHa CTpyja. MoBeKe MHBEPTEPU He MOXaT Aa 6MAAT NOBP3aHM Ha UCTUOT MpeKMHYBau 3a M3fie3Ha Hau3MeHuuHa crpyja. @)
3a pa buaete cUrypHu feka UHBEPTepOT Moxe 6e36efHO Aa ce UCKNYUM Of, efleKTpUYHaTa Mpexa Kora Ke Ce Clyuu rpeluka, noBp3eTe MpekuHyBay 3a HaM3MEHWYHA CTpyja
CO CTpaHaTa 3a HauM3MeHW4Ha CTpyja Ha MHBEpTEpOT. M36epeTe COOABETEH MpEKWHYBauy Ha HaU3MEHUUHA CTpyja BO COMMACHOCT CO IOKAMHWTE CTaHAApAW W MPOMUCU BO
MHAYCTpUjaTa.

(D Nemojte povezivati potrosace izmedu invertera i prekidaca naizmjeni¢ne struje koji je direktno povezan na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida¢ moZe greskom da se aktivira.
@ Ako se prekida¢ naizmjeniéne struje koristi sa specifikacijama koje nijesu u skladu sa lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama kompanije, mozda nece uspjeti na
vrijeme da se isklju¢i u vanrednim situacijama, Sto moZe da izazove ozbiljne kvarove. ) Svaki inverter mora da ima prekida¢ za izlaznu naizmjeni¢nu struju. Ne smije se
povezivati vise invertera na jedan prekida¢ za izlaznu naizmjeni¢nu struju. @ Da biste omogucili bezbjedno iskljuivanje invertera sa elektroenergetske mreZe u vanrednim
situacijama, poveZzite prekidac naizmjenicne struje na naizmjeni¢nu stranu invertera. Izaberite odgovarajuci prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje u skladu sa lokalnim industrijskim
standardima i propisima. 43
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Mpostolpacia kaAwdiwv onuatog Signaliniy kabeliy paruoSimas

A jelkabelek el6készitése MoproToBka Ha cUrHanHUTE Kabnu
Signala kabelu sagatavo3ana Priprema signalnih kablova
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HAektpLkég ouvdéoelg Elektros jungtys

Elektromos csatlakozasok EnekTpuyHM noBp3yBaHba
Elektriskie savienojumi Elektricni prikljucci
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Evepyotmoinon kat Béon ge Asttoupyia

Bekapcsolas és lizembe helyezés

Barosanas ieslégSana un nodosana
ekspluatacija
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Les brukerhandboken ngye for a gjere deg kjent med produktinformasjonen og sikkerhetsforskriftene far du installerer utstyret. Produktgarantien
dekker ikke utstyrsskade forarsaket av at man ikke har fulgt retningslinjene for oppbevaring, transport, installasjon og bruk i dette dokumentet og i
brukerhandboken. Oppbevar dette dokumentet pa et passende sted etter at du har lest det. Du kan skanne QR-koden pa forsiden av dette dokumentet
for & se brukerhandboken og sikkerhetsforskriftene. Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten varsel. Ved utarbeidelsen av dette dokumentet har
vi sd langt som mulig forsekt a sikre at innholdet er ngyaktig. Imidlertid utgjer ingen av erklaeringene, opplysningene eller anbefalingene i dokumentet noen
form for uttrykt eller underforstatt garanti.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia 0 manual do utilizador com atencao para se familiarizar com as informacoes sobre o produto e as precaucées
de seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos do equipamento causados pelo incumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacdo e utilizacdo especificadas neste documento e no manual do utilizador. Conserve este documento corretamente apds té-lo lido. Pode
efetuar a leitura do cédigo QR na capa deste documento para ver o manual do utilizador e as precau¢des de seguranca. As informacdes presentes neste
documento estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os esforcos na preparacdo deste documento para garantir a precisdo do
contetdo. No entanto, nenhuma das declaracdes, informagdes ou recomendacdes presentes neste documento constitui algum tipo de garantia, seja
expressa ou implicita.

Tnainte de a instala echipamentul, cititi cu atentie manualul de utilizare pentru a va familiariza cu informatiile despre produs si cu masurile de
siguranta. Garantia produsului nu acopera daunele asupra echipamentului cauzate de nerespectarea instructiunilor de depozitare, transport,
instalare si utilizare specificate in acest document si in manualul de utilizare. Pastrati acest document in mod corespunzator dupa ce l-ati citit.
Scanati codul QR de pe coperta frontald a acestui document pentru a vedea manualul de utilizare si masurile de siguranta. Informatiile din acest document
pot fi modificate fara instiintare. La pregatirea acestui document au fost depuse toate eforturile astfel incat sa se asigure acuratetea continutului, insa
enunturile, informatiile si recomandarile din acest document nu constituie nicio garantie de niciun fel, explicita sau implicita.

Mpe MHcTanupaka onpeme NaXbLUBO NPOUUTAjTE KOPUCHUUKO YNYTCTBO Aa 6UcTe ce ynosHanu ca uicpopmalmjama o npomssoay U Mepama
npepocTpoxHocTu. FapaHLuMja npousBoaa He NokpuBa owwTehere onpeMe Npoy3pokoBaHO HEMOLUTOBakbeM CMEpHULLA 3a CKNaAULLITEHE, TPaHCMOoPpT,
MHCTanauujy u ynotpe6y, koje cy HaBef,eHe y OBOM JOKYMEHTY U KOPUCHUUYKOM ynyTcTBy. UyBajTe 0Baj fOKYMEHT Ha oAroBapajyhu HaunMH HaKoH
WITO ra npoumtate. MoxeTe Aa ckeHvpaTe QR koA, Ha NpeaHs0j HAaCOBHO] CTPaHM OBOT AOKYMeHTa Aia 61cTe npernefanyt KOpUCHUUKO YNyTCTBO U Mepe
NpeaoCcTpoXHOCTU. MHbopMaLivje y OBOM AOKYMEHTY MOAJIOXHE Cy MpoMeHama 6e3 npeTxofHor obaBeluTerba. Y NpunpemMu OBOr JOKyMeHTa yUnHeHU cy
CBM Hanopu fa ce ocurypa Ta4yHOCT Capxaja, anu CBe u3jaBe, MHopmaLje 1 Npenopyke y 0BOM JOKYMEHTY He NpefcTaBsbajy rapaHLmjy 6uno koje BpcTe,
M3pUUNTY UV NOAPasyMeBaHY.

Pred inStalaciou zariadenia si pozorne precitajte pouzivatelski prirucku, aby ste sa oboznamili s informaciami o produkte a bezpe¢nostnymi
opatreniami. Zaruka na produkt sa nevztahuje na poskodenie zariadenia spésobené nedodrzanim pokynov na skladovanie, prepravu, inStalaciu a
pouzivanie uvedenych v tomto dokumente a v pouZivatelskej prirucke. Po precitani tohto dokumentu ho riadne uschovajte. Ak chcete zobrazit
pouZivatelska prirucku a bezpecnostné opatrenia, mozete naskenovat kéd QR na prednej strane obalu tohto dokumentu. Informacie v tomto dokumente sa
mozZu zmenit bez predchadzajliceho ozndmenia. Pocas pripravy tohto dokumentu bolo vynalozené vsetko Usilie na zabezpecenie presnosti jeho obsahu.
Ziadne vyhlasenia, informacie ani odporicania v tomto dokumente viak nepredstavuji zaruku Ziadneho druhu, vyslovna ani predpokladand.

Pred namestitvijo opreme natancno preberite uporabniski prirocnik in se seznanite z informacijami o izdelku in previdnostnih ukrepih. Garancija
izdelka ne krije poSkodb opreme, ki nastanejo zaradi neupostevanja navodil o shranjevanju, prevaZzanju, namestitvi in uporabi, navedenih v tem
dokumentu in uporabniskem priro¢niku. Ko preberete ta dokument, ga ustrezno shranite. Opti¢no lahko preberete kodo QR na prvi strani tega
dokumenta, da si ogledate uporabniski prirocnik in previdnostne ukrepe. Informacije vtem dokumentu se lahko spremenijo brez obvestila. Pri pripravi tega
dokumenta je bilo vloZenega veliko truda za zagotovitev natancnosti vsebine, vendar nobene izjave, informacije in priporocila v tem dokumentu ne
zagotavljajo nikakrsnega jamstva, izrecnega ali implicitnega.
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[ Installasjonskrav 3axTeBu 3a MHCTanauujy

1 Requisitos de instalacdo Poziadavky na instalaciu
[ Cerinte de instalare Zahteve glede namestitve
> 200 mm

> 600 mm > 600 mm > 1000 mm

(D) -

i —gﬁ >15°
> 600 mm
387.5 mm
1035 mm 365 mm
969 mm
737.5 mm ‘ | B
m . =T ! I
MEQHD D:D:DDDEE34m ! : ! L ' >3m
ke ik 2" oA AR N
D14
Ol 226 mm  ——/9
0 O
oot 55 )
5, 95 mm = é
el >
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I Installere enheten WHcTtanupare ypehaja
2 Instalacdo do dispositivo Instalacia zariadenia

X9 Instalarea dispozitivului Namestitev naprave




[ Klargjere en PE-kabel Mpunpema kabna 3aWITUTHOT y3eM/beha

3 Preparagao de um cabo PE Priprava ochranného uzemnovacieho kabla
@ Pregatirea unui cablu PE Priprava ozemljitvenega kabla

a )

-
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[ Klargjere DC-kabler
Preparagdo dos cabos CC
[ Pregatirea cablurilor de CC

MpunpemMa kabnoBa 3a je[HOCMEpPHY CTPYjy
Priprava kablov jednosmerného pradu
Priprava kablov za enosmerni tok

m Bruk PV-kontaktene som faelger med omformeren. For a sikre optimal kraftgenerering av systemet, ma spenningsforskjellen mellom forskjellige MPPT-kretser vaere mindre enn 85 V.
PT-PT Utilize os conectores PV fornecidos com o inversor. A diferenca de tensdo entre os diferentes circuitos MPPT deve ser inferior a 85 V para garantir a producéo ideal de energiado

sistema.
RO Utilizati conectorii PV livrati impreuna cu invertorul. Pentru a asigura randamentul optim al sistemului, diferenta de tensiune dintre oricare doud circuite MPPT trebuie sa fie mai mica

de 85 V.
KopucTute PV KOHeKTOpe Koju ce ucnopyuyjy ca nHeeptopom. la 61 ce ocurypano onTUManHo reHepucarbe eHepruje cucTema, pasnuka HamnoHa usmehy pasnuuutux MPPT kona Tpeba

na 6yne mMarba o 85 V.
Poutzite fotovoltické konektory dodavané s menicom. Na zabezpecenie optimalnej vyroby elektrickej energie systémom musi byt rozdiel nap&ti medzi réznymi obvodmi MPPT mensi

ako 85 V.
Uporabite fotovoltai¢ne prikljucke, ki ste jih prejeli skupaj s pretvornikom.Za zagotovitev optimalne proizvodnje energije v sistemu je razlika v napetosti med razli¢nimi vezji s

sledenjem tocki najvecje moci manjsa od 85 V.

4 . N\ 2\ 2\
Staubli MC4
o PV-CZM-22100
( ]
S: 4-6 mm?2 o
. =p. ]
®: 5.5-9 mm
J A J
N
PV-M5-HZ 0-1100 V DC
'




M Klargjere en AC-kabel Mpunpema kabna 3a HaU3MEHUUHy CTpYjy

5 Preparacdo de um cabo CA Priprava kabla striedavého prudu

A A
m

PT-PT

[X@ Pregatirea unui cablu AC Priprava kabla na izmenicni tok

@ Ikke koble belastninger mellom omformeren og AC-bryteren som kobles direkte til omformeren. Ellers kan bryteren utleses ved en feil. @ Hvis en AC-bryter brukes
med spesifikasjoner utover lokale standarder, forskrifter eller selskapets anbefalinger, kan det veere bryteren ikke slar seg av i tide ved unntak, noe som kan forarsake
alvorlige feil. ® Hver omformer ma vaere utstyrt med en AC-utgangsbryter. Flere omformere kan ikke kobles til samme AC-utgangsbryter. 4 For & serge for at
omformeren kan kobles trygt fra stramnettet ndr et unntak oppstar kobler du en AC-bryter til AC-siden av omformeren. Velg en passende AC-bryter i samsvar med
lokale standarder og forskrifter i bransjen.

(D Nao ligue cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor de CA que se liga diretamente ao inversor. Caso contrario, o interruptor pode ser acionado por engano. @ Se for
utilizado um interruptor de CA com especificagdes que vdo além dos padrdes locais, dos regulamentos ou das recomendacdes da Empresa, o interruptor pode ndo se
desligar atempadamente em caso de excegdes, causando falhas graves. @ Cada inversor deve estar equipado com um interruptor de saida de CA. N&o ligue varios
inversores ao mesmo interruptor de saida de CA. @ Para assegurar que o inversor pode ser desligado em seguranca da rede elétrica quando ocorre uma excegdo, ligue
um interruptor de CA ao lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor de CA adequado conforme as normas e os regulamentos locais do setor.

( Nu conectati sarcini intre invertor si intrerupatorul CA care este conectat direct la acesta. In caz contrar, intrerupatorul se poate declansa din greseald. @ Daci se
foloseste un intrerupator CA neconform cu standardele locale, reglementdrile sau recomandarile companiei, este posibil ca intrerupatorul sa nu opreasca echipamentul
in timp util, cauzand defectiuni grave. @ Fiecare invertor trebuie sd fie echipat cu un intrerupdtor de iesire CA. Nu este permisa conectarea mai multor invertoare la
acelasi intrerupator de iesire CA. 4) Pentru a va asigura ca invertorul poate fi deconectat in sigurantd de la reteaua de alimentare atunci cand apare o exceptie,
conectati un comutator CA la partea CA a invertorului. Selectati un comutator CA adecvat, in conformitate cu standardele si reglementarile locale ale industriei.

(© HemojTe noBesvBaTK noTpoluaye usmehy UHBEPTOPA W MPeKMAAUa 3a HaU3MEHWUHY CTpYjy KOju ce AMPEKTHO MoBe3yje Ha WHBEpTOp. Y CynpoTHOM, MPeKAay Moxe
rpeLKoM Aa ce akTueupa. 2 AKO Ce KOpUCTW MPeKkMAay 3a Hau3MeHWuHy CTpyjy ca cneumdukaumjama Koje HUCY y cknafy C foKanHuM CTaHAapAvMma, npornuciMa unu
npenopykama KomnaHuje, npekugay Moxaa Hehe ycrnet Aa ce UCK/byuu Ha BpeMme Y BaHpeAHM cuTyaLmjama, LWTo MOXe fa M3a3oBe 036urbHe kBapose. (B) CBaku
MHBEpTOp Mopa Aa Gy/e onpeM/beH M3Ma3HUM MpekAaYveM 3a HaM3MeHWUHy CTpyjy. Ha UCTU M3nasHU npekupay 3a Hau3MeHWYHy CTpyjy He MOXe Aa Ce MoBexXe Bullie
uHBepTopa. @ [a 61 ce ocurypano Aa MHBEPTOP MOXe 6e36eHO fa Ce UCKIbYUM U3 eNeKTpUUHE Mpexe Kaaa Aohe [0 u3y3eTka, MOBEXMTE MPEKUAAY 3a HaU3MeHWUHy
CTpyjy Ha CTpaHy MHBEpTOpa 3a Hau3MeHWuHy CcTpyjy. V3abepute oarosapajyhu npekuaay 3a HausMeHUUHy CTPYjy y CKnafy ca NIoKanHUM MHAYCTPUjCKUM CTaHAapAuMa
1 nponucuma.

(O Nepripajajte zataze medzi meni¢ a prepina¢ striedavého pradu, ktory sa priamo pripaja k menicu. V opanom pripade méze dojst k chybnému vypnutiu prepinaca. @
Ak sa pouZije prepinac striedavého prudu so Specifikdciami nad rdmec miestnych noriem, predpisov alebo odportcani spolocnosti, prepinac sa v pripade mimoriadnej
udalosti nemusi véas vypnut, ¢o mdze spdsobit vaznu poruchu. @) Kazdy meni¢ musi byt vybaveny prepinatom vystupu striedavého prddu. Viacero menifov sa nemdze
pripojit k tomu istému prepinacu vystupu striedavého pradu. @ Aby ste zabezpedili bezpe¢né odpojenie menica od elektrickej siete v pripade, Ze nastane mimoriadna
udalost, pripojte prepinac striedavého prudu na stranu striedavého pradu menica. Zvolte vhodny prepinac striedavého pradu v sdlade s miestnymi priemyselnymi
normami a predpismi.

(O Med pretvornikom in stikalom za izmeni¢ni tok, ki je priklju¢eno neposredno na pretvornik, ne prikljutite obremenitev. V nasprotnem primeru se lahko to stikalo
nenamerno sproZi. @ Ce se pri uporabi stikala za izmenicni tok ne upostevajo specifikacije lokalnih standardov, predpisov ali priporo€il podjetja, se stikalo v primeru
iziem morda ne bo izklopilo pravocasno, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do resnih napak. @ Vsak pretvornik mora biti opremljen s stikalom za izhod izmeni¢nega toka. Na isto
izhodno stikalo za izmeni¢ni tok ni mogole prikljuciti veZ pretvornikov. @ Za zagotavljanje varne izklju¢itve pretvornika od omreZnega napajanja v nenavadnih primerih,
prikljucite stikalo izmeni¢nega toka na stran pretvornika z izmeni¢nim tokom. Izberite ustrezno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka v skladu z lokalnimi industrijskimi standardi in
predpisi.
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Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm2

J

D: 14-15 mm

[

Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm?2

ww 09z >

D: 24-25 mm
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B Klargjere signalkabler Mpunpema curHanHux kabnosa

6 Preparacao dos cabos de sinal Priprava signalnych kablov
X9 Pregatirea cablurilor de semnal Priprava signalnih kablov

4-8 mm

RS485-1 ©RS485A IN @®RS485A OUT
©RS485B IN @ RS485B OUT

PE ©PE GPE
RS485-2 @RS485A ©RS485B
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Elektriske tilkoblinger EnekTpuuHe Bese

Ligacdes elétricas Elektrické pripojky
[ Conexiunile electrice Elektriéne povezave
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Pafer maling eller iverksett
andre beskyttelsestiltak.

Aplique tinta ou tome
outras medidas de protecdo.

&  Aplicati vopsea sau luati
alte masuri de protectie.

Hanecute 60jy nnm
npeaysmuTe gpyre mepe
3awTuTe.

ba.a.al i [aXel] e [oNels
r\gl’@e@é@e @/ Oé@xjé @/ @éﬁx&é

MPPT1 MPPT2 MPPT3 MPPT4 po,swraty MPPTS  MPPTS WPPTT DC Sk MEPTS  MPPTO MPPT1O o < PR
O"@GO@@G RSO O‘”@Q@@ O“’@G@‘Q PouZzite nater alebo prijmite
Y oh s o s [hras ool iné ochranné opatrenia.

Nanesite barvo ali uporabite
druge varnostne ukrepe.

N
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& Oppstart og igangkjering
Ligacao e colocacdo em funcionamento

[ Pornirea si punerea in functiune

YK/byuvBaHb€e U NylUTake y pag,
Zapnutie a uvedenie do prevadzky
Vklop in zacetek uporabe

N ( N
DC SWITCH 1 DC SWITCH 2 DC SWITCH 3
o R i} H
AC \
]JX M E E ON TRIP
> 500V AC 9
250 A = I~ P A » A
o ® O O O o ® ® OO
\ J J \ J
N
(4
A  Igangkjering DB  Sebrukerhdndboken og sikkerhetsreglene.
?ﬁgfgﬁggﬂ;ﬂto Consulte o manual do utilizador e as
& Punereain functiune precaucdes de seguranca.
SR MywTamey pag, Consultati manualul de utilizare si masurile de
y! Y P ¥ :
Uvedenie do prevadzky siguranta.
Zagon Mornepaajte KOPUCHMUKO YNYTCTBO U Mepe
NpesoCTPOXHOCTU.
Pozrite si pouzivatelsk prirucku a
P = bezpecnostné opatrenia.
|
\ App | Oglejte si uporabnidki priro¢nik in varnostne
. a4 ukrepe.
A :
SmartLogger q
(& J
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Innan du installerar utrustningen ska du ldsa anvandarhandboken noggrant for att bekanta dig med produktinformationen och sékerhetsatgarder.
Produktgarantin tacker inte skada pa utrustningen som uppstar pa grund av att riktlinjer avseende forvaring, transport, installation och anvandning
i detta dokument och anvandarhandboken inte f6ljs. Forvara detta dokument sikert efter att du har last det. Du kan skanna QR-koden pa framsidan
av detta dokument for att se anvandarhandboken och sékerhetsatgérderna. Informationen i detta dokument kan &ndras utan foregdende varning. Alla
anstrangningar har gjorts vid utarbetandet av detta dokument for att sakerstalla att innehallet &r korrekt. Dock utgor inga pastaenden, ingen information
och inga rekommendationer i dokumentet ndgon garanti av nagot slag, uttalad eller outtalad.

Ekipman kurulumundan 6nce iiriin bilgilerini ve giivenlik 6nlemlerini 6grenmek icin kullanici kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun. Bu belgede ve kullania
kilavuzunda belirtilen saklama, tasima, kurulum ve kullanim talimatlarina uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan ekipman hasari, iiriin garantisi kapsaminda
degildir. Okuduktan sonra bu belgeyi diizgiin bir sekilde saklayin. Bu belgenin 6n kapaginda yer alan kare kodu taratarak kullanici kilavuzunu ve glivenlik
onlemlerini goriintileyebilirsiniz. Bu belgede yer alan bilgiler bildirimde bulunulmadan degistirilebilir. Bu belgenin hazirlanmasi sirasinda iceriginin dogru olmasi
icin her tiirli hassasiyet gosterilmistir, ancak bu belgede yer alan hicbir ifade, bilgi ve 6neri acik veya zimni herhangi bir tlirde bir garanti teskil etmez.

Mepepn ycTaHOBNEHHAM 06/1aaHaHHSA YBaXKHO 03HalloMTecs 3 iHbopMaLi€to Npo NpoAyKT i 3axoam 6e3neku B LbOMy NoCiGHMKY KopuctyBaya. MapaHTis Ha
MPOAYKT He MOLUUPIOETLCA HA BUMAA KU NOLIKOMKEHHS 06/1aAHaHHSA Yepes HeJo0TPUMaHHS BKa3iBOK W,0A0 36epiraHHs, TPAHCMOPTYBaHHSA, yCTaHOB/EHHs
Ta ekcnnyarakuii, iKi HaBeeHo B LibOMY AOKYMeHTi  NOCi6HUKY KopucTyBaya. MpounTaBLum Lei JOKyMeHT, 36epiraiTe noro B 6e3neui. 3ickaHyite QR-
KOA, Ha 06KNaAMHL LIbOro AOKYMEHTA, Lo6 nepernsiHyT1 nocibHUK kopuctyBaya i iHdopmalito npo 3axoam 6e3neku. IHopMaLis B LibOMY AOKYMEHTI MOXe
3MiHtoBaTUCS 6e3 nonepemxeHHs. MNia vyac NiaroTyBaHHS LbOro AoKyMeHTa 6yno AoKNaAeHO BCiX 3ycunb A5 3abe3neyeHHst TOUHOCTi NOro BMICTY, MpOTe XOAHI
TBEPAYKEHHS, BiJOMOCTi UM pekoMeHAaLlii, HaBeAeHi B LibOMY JOKYMEHTI, He € )XOAHO (hOPMOLO FrapaHTii, BUpaXXeHOoi NPSIMO UM HeMpsiMO.

HHIS A/SE| oI BRI RS F0| A U HE Y L o FO| AFS ARSI ME LSS E 2H L ASK L0 BAE B2, 28, 4], A RIS
(K2 K] 240t SAISHE BH| 2 M0l MSE|X| LALICE 0| EA S S S0l HHSPH ZBSHIAL. £ 2 A HH HX| O QRIS S ASHH AFB X0l 2 U 0bF X0
AUE B Sl8LICL B BN Bt 30 g0l W3E < AtBLIc A U8el g BB 9lo) 758 BE 122 7|2 HOLL B 2 A0 DE 4, By
U HF A2 Off 3t RHO| BA|H/AIH BB o|0[stR] ALt
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Kurulum Gereksinimleri

1 Installationskrav

> 20(% mm
> 600 mm > 600 mm > 1000 mm
(D) S
> 600 mm
1035 mm
969 mm
737.5 mm
E-O0C0 00
700 mm N
(eXe) P
O @14 mm J0)
0 226 mm I 0
o 0 o 0
0 G ' 0o
s, 9%5mm i

Bumoru 0o BCTaHOBAEHHS

X 27 Ard

=

L

90

> 15°

387.5 mm

365 mm
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b1

YCTaHOBNEHHS NPUCTPOIO
o

x| 2

Installera enheten
Cihaz Kurulumu

2

64



Férbereda en jordkabel
PE Kablosunu Hazirlama

NiarotyBaHHs kKabento 3aXMCHOro 3a3eMJ/IeHHs
PE #|0|& ZH|517|

@

35-120 mm?

L+3 mm

-
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Férbereda likstrémskablar MiarotyBaHHsa kabeniB NOCTIMHOrO CTPyMy
4 DC Kablolarini Hazirlama DC #|0|S ZEHI|s}7|

Anvand solcellskontakterna som foljer med véxelriktaren. For att sakerstdlla optimal kraftgenerering av systemet ska spanningsskillnaden mellan olika MPPT-
kretsar vara mindre &n 85 V.

invertérle birlikte verilen PV konektérlerini kullanin. Sistemin optimum giic tiretimini saglamak icin, farkli MPPT devreleri arasindaki gerilim farki 85 V'den az
olmalidir.

BukopucToByiTe hoTOENEKTPUYHI 3'€AHYBAYI, IKi NOCTauatoThbCs 3 iHBEpTOpOM. LLL06 3a6e3neunTn onTMManbHe reHepyBaHHS eneKkTpoeHeprii B cucteMi,
Pi3HMLA HaNpyru MiX pi3HUMKU KOHTYpaMM BiACTEXEHHS TOUKU MaKCMManbHOi NoTyxHocTi (MPPT) Mae 6yTn MeHLue 3a 85 B.

[ QItEI Sl MIZE PV HYE S AFBSHIAI Q. A AHQ| 2| X ME MAtg HES 4 QT 2 M2 CHE MPPT 8| 2 2+2| T e} £to| = 85V 0] tojo{of gfL|Ct,

4 N\ 2\ 2\
Staubli MC4 8-10 mm
e PV-CZM-22100
(—cEe=R
S < EE—
[ il
S: 4-6 mm?2 .
IO —
®: 5.5-9 mm
J A J

PV-MS-HZ

66



A

5 Forbereda en vaxelstromskabel MiarotyBaHHA Kabento 3MiHHOro CTpyMy
AC Kablosunu Hazirlama AC #|0| E Z=H|5}7|

A

@ Anslut inte belastningar mellan vaxelriktaren och vaxelstromsbrytaren som &r direkt ansluten till vaxelriktaren. Annars kan brytaren utlésas av misstag. @ Om
en vaxelstréomsbrytare anvands med specifikationer bortom lokala standarder, bestammelser eller féretagets rekommendationer kan det handa att brytareninte
stangs av i ratt tid vid undantag, vilket orsakar allvarliga fel. ® Varje véxelriktare maste vara utrustad med en brytare foér vaxelstrdmsutgang. Flera vaxelriktare
kan inte anslutas till samma brytare for véxelstromsutgang. @ Fér att se till att véxelriktaren kan kopplas bort sékert fran kraftnatet nér ett undantag uppstar

ska en vaxelstromsbrytare anslutas till vaxelriktarens vaxelstromssida. Valj en lamplig vaxelstromsbrytare i enlighet med lokala branschstandarder och
bestammelser.

@ invertér ile dogrudan invertdre baglanan bir AC anahtar arasina yiik baglamayin. Aksi takdirde, anahtar yanlislikla atabilir. @ Yerel standartlarin,
diizenlemelerin veya Sirket'in tavsiyelerinin 6tesinde teknik 6zelliklere sahip bir AC anahtari kullanilirsa anahtar istisnai durumlarda zamaninda kapanmayabilir
ve ciddi arizalara neden olabilir. @ Her invertdr bir AC ¢ikis anahtarina sahip olmalidir. Birden fazla invertdr ayni AC ¢ikis anahtarina baglanamaz. @) Bir istisna
meydana geldiginde invertoriin gii¢ sebekesiyle olan baglantisinin giivenli bir sekilde kesilebilmesini saglamak icin invertoériin AC tarafina bir AC anahtari
baglayin. Yerel endiistri standartlarina ve diizenlemelerine uygun bir AC anahtari segin.

® He niakntoyaiiTe CnoXuBauiB HaBaHTAXEHHS MiX iHBEPTOPOM i NepemMmKayeM 3MiHHOTO CTPYMY, sikuii 3'eAHaHo 6e3nocepeAHbO 3 iHBEPTOPOM. IHaKLe
nepeMmnKay MoXe NOMMUIKOBO CrpaLLbOBYBaTU. (2) IKLLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS NEpemMyKay 3MiHHOTO CTPYMY, XapaKTEpUCTUKU SIKOTO He BiZiNOBiAATb MiCLEEBUM
CTaHAapTam, HopMaTMBam abo pekoMeHAaLiIM KOMNaHii, nepemMrkay Moxe He BUMUKaTUCS BYACHO Y BUHATKOBUX CUTYaLLisiX, LLLO CIPUYNHUTL CEpAO3HI
HecnpasHocTi. (3 KoxeH iHBepTOop 060B'13K0BO NOTPIGHO 06n1aAHATV BUXiAHAM NepeMukayeM 3MiHHOro CTpyMy. He MOXHa NiAKNoUNTY Kinbka iHBepTopiB A0
OHOTO BMXiAHOrO NepemMuKaYa 3MiHHOTo cTpyMy. @) LLLo6 iHBepTOp MoXHa 6y/0 6e3rneyHo Bif'€4HaTU Bifl €1eKTPOMEPEXi B pasi BAHUKHEHHS BUHSITKOBOT

cuTyaUii, NiAKNOYITE MepeMmnKay 3MiHHOro CTpyMy 3 60Ky 3MiHHOrO CTpyMy iHBepTopa. BubepiTb nepemMmnkay 3MiHHOro CTpyMy, SKWiI1 BiAMNOBIAaE MicLLEeBUM
ranyseBuM CTaHAapTam i HopMaTUBaM.

D QIE{E 2 OI{E(0] HE2 A 5| AC APIX| 240l S ZSHX| OHIAIR, IX| OB AQIXI7H A4 2 AHEHD 4 UBLICL @ BX| BE, 78 EE UA A AYS
SOJLH= 17 2/9] AC A9IXI S ALSSH 2 0/ 0l 2] A AJ Szt A91X|7HE A|of XIX| 220F 4 243t 2 o] WSt & QISLICH 3 AC H2 A9IK| = 2F ol E{oll ZHAtE|ofof

SLICH AC 23 A9X|0f = AHE E of2] 7] AL % Ct.@oi| 2] & Al QIHE S HH YoM ebHSHAH A Z SiA

o=
o g 4 UAZFAC 22/K S QHE{Q| ACKO| HESHY A2,
HX DA BEE S Yol w2t HEBAC AL X E MEf ey f
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Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm2

J

D: 14-15 mm

[

Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm?2

ww 09z >

D: 24-25 mm
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6 Forbereda signalkablarna MigrotyBaHHA cUrHaNbHUX Kabenis
Sinyal Kablolarinin Hazirlanmasi 2= #Ho|Z EHIst7|

—)

D 4-8 mm

E=

RS485-1 ©RS485A IN @®RS485A OUT
©RS485B IN @ RS485B OUT

PE ©PE GPE
RS485-2 @RS485A ©RS485B
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Elanslutningar EnekTpuuHi 3'egHaHHs
Elektrik Baglantilan 7| AA

—

M10(PE 15 N'm [ M12 2530Nm
QL S N o ( )

==

Jaslally @,

@e@e@o
B @e@e ol = @

TeClely e
@e@*@e = @

@e@e@e =ty
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Applicera farg eller vidta
andra skyddsatgarder.

Boyama veya diger koruyucu
onlemleri uygulayn.

HaHecitb chap6y a6o 3actocyiite
iHLLi 3aC06M 3axucTy.

po,swraty MPPTS  MPPTS WPPTT DC Sk MEPTS  MPPTO MPPT1O
rivachil | S0 : :
T Tem e [rve Town Do I @ uieles

| HIZ7LICIE B2 =X &
oA,
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Start och driftsattning
Calistirma ve Devreye Alma

YBiIMKHEHHS1 1 yBefleHHs B eKcryaTauito
A HI| A A2H

AC

B

~
DC SWITCH 2

DC SWITCH 3

]J?_ oN TrIP
> 500 V AC L 2
250 A = I~ () A
k0 @ O O O
g /U AN AN

Driftsattning
Devreye Alma

YBeAeHHs B ekcnyaTadito

[ Aed

nAN

.II SmartLogger

AN

Se anvandarmanualen och sakerhetsatgarder.

ey Kullaniarkilavuzuna ve glivenlik
onlemlerine bakin.

MepernsHbTe NOCIGHWK KOPUCTYBaYa i
iHdpopmauiito npo 3axoau 6e3neku.

& ArExiofwg o QHH Fof AFSHS EOlSHIAIR.
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HUAWEI

Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.
Huawei Industrial Base

Bantian, Longgang

Shenzhen 518129

People's Republic of China
e.huawei.com



